

GAHC030006872025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/30/2025**

B.Chhuasa and 50 Ors.  
S/o B.Beilua, R/o Laki, Siaha District, Mizoram

2: C.Tlasei  
S/o C.Thadu  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

3: B.Beirokhai  
S/o B.Pasia  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

4: P.Sari  
D/o P.Chawhlaw  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

5: B.Valy  
S/o B.Chichho  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

6: Falton K.Beihrotha  
@K.Hrahmo  
S/o K.Hrahmo  
R/o College Vaih  
Siaha  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

7: Beizahnie  
S/o AZ Hikho  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

8: B.Melezi  
D/o B.Hrachai  
R/o Tipa  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

9: P.Vahnei  
S/o P.Heilua (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

10: B.Johana  
S/o B.Hrachai  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

11: T.Beihro  
S/o T.Elo (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

12: B.Rosa  
S/o B.Dokhe (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

13: Hneilaw Bohla  
S/o B.Rosa  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

14: HC Beihrotlua  
S/o HC Huahmo (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

15: TT Lychhi  
S/o T.Meli (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

16: C.Thah  
S/o C.Haihmo (L)  
R/o New Diaha  
Siaha District  
Mizoram Mizoram

17: K.Beih  
S/o K.Botua (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

18: Kochha  
S/o Rete (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

19: Zochei  
S/o Zaha (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

20: Deichhai  
D/o Tjhlalo (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

21: HC Chikhai  
S/o Chhadia (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

22: C.Thah  
S/o C.Haihmo (L). Ro New Siaha  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

23: T.Seido

S/o T.Elo (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

24: K.Nuso  
D/o B.Sicho  
R/o Supha  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

25: ST Beirelthai  
S/o Zakaw  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

26: L.Zakhu  
S/o L.Rehnai (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

27: B.Pazaw  
S/o Noki (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

28: AZ Viasa  
S/o AZ Zotha  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

29: B.Lawsua  
S/o B.Valy  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

30: B.Khaihe  
S/o B.Chichho (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

31: PK Bohia

S/o B.Tlahua (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

32: TV Bohla  
S/o B.Tlahua (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

33: K.Mothie  
S/o K.Nahlei  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

34: B.Laiba  
S/o B.Khaihla  
R/o Lope  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

35: PK Bohla  
S/o B.Tlahua (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

36: M.Mawkhu  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

37: T.Pakhai  
S/o T.Sahlu (L). R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

38: Zoro B Khepha  
S/o B.Tlahua (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

39: Merijohn  
D/o B.Beilua (L)  
R/o Laki

Siaha District  
Mizoram

40: Chikhai  
S/o Chhadia (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

41: HC Khaihmo  
S/o HC Chikhai  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

42: Chhadia  
D/o HC Chikhai  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

43: A.Tlado  
S/o AZ Viakhu  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

44: S.Ngiakha  
S/o Khatlei  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

45: T.Hrothile  
S/o T.Tluatha  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

46: B.Beithyuheih  
S/o S.Kothie  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

47: S.Kothie  
S/o S.Beimawl  
R/o Laki

Siaha District  
Mizoram

48: L.Hrahi  
S/o L. Teihnie  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

49: L.Zakhu  
S/o C.Rechi  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

50: C.Lameka  
S/o C.Rechi  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizoram

51: Tosa  
S/o Kochha (L)  
R/o Laki  
Siaha District  
Mizora

VERSUS

Sh Rajesh Kumar Singh and 5 Ors.  
The Secretary, Ministry of Defence, (Border Roads Developmet Board), Room  
No.416, Sena Bhavan B Wingh, New Delhi-1100112:Sh Girish Prasad Singh  
The Chief Engineer  
Border Road Task Force (BRTF)  
Project Pushpak GREF  
C/o 99 APO

3:Sh Vanlalmawia  
The Secreary  
Land Revenue and Settlement Dept.  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

4:Sh VL Hruaizela Khiangte  
The Deputy Commissioner/District Collector  
Siaha District  
Siaha  
Mizoram

5:Sh K.Vanlalliana  
The Executive Secretary  
Mara Autonomous District Council  
Siaha

6:Smt Nazee Khaila  
The Senior Revenue Officer  
Land Revenue and Settlement Department  
Mara Autonomous District Council  
Siah

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Ms Dinari T Azyu

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Mrs. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R4

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**  
**ORDER**

**08.05.2026**

Heard Mr. Victor L. Ralte, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Vanneihsiami, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 3. However, it is stated that respondent No. 3 is on leave till May, therefore, she prays for some time to file the affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 3.

Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC appearing for respondent No. 2, has also submitted that respondent No. 2 has been transferred out and a new incumbent has been transferred in his place; therefore, the petitioner needs to implead the new incumbent.

Mr. Daniel Hrahse, learned counsel, appears on behalf of Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned counsel for respondent No. 4. It is stated that respondent No. 4 had been directed to file an affidavit by this Court's Order dated 02.04.2026. It is submitted that the affidavit has been filed this morning and a copy of the same has been served on the learned counsel for the petitioner. However, the affidavit has not come on record.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has also taken fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 1, 5 & 6 on 07.04.2026, and the service reports have not returned till date.

Accordingly, list the matter **after 3 (three) weeks** to enable respondent Nos. 2 & 3 to file their affidavits, and the Registry is also directed to place on record the affidavit filed by respondent No. 4 this morning.

List the matter on **02.06.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**